



\$~27

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(OS) 317/2018

SMT. MANJU GAIND

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ajay Gaind, Adv.

versus

SMT. KAMLA RANI & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. P. K. Rawal, Adv. (joined through VC) with Mr. Rajesh Bhardwaj & Mr. Ajay Tejpal, Adv. (physically) for D-1 to 5  
Mr. Ray Vikram Nath (joined through VC) & Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, (physicaly) Adv. for D-6 (email: [vikram@arethalegal.com](mailto:vikram@arethalegal.com))

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**18.03.2024**

**CS(OS) 317/2018**

As per office note, Amended Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by defendnat no.1 to 5 is on record. It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that he has received copy of three Amended Written Statements but it is not clear that which Amended Written Statement is the final Written Statement filed by defendant no.1 to 5. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 to 5 that the Amended Written Statement filed alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents vide diary no.777135/2024 is the final Amended Written Statement filed on behalf of defendant no.1 to 5. On perusal of Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by the defendant no.1 to 5 alongwith final Written Statement, it is found that the same is not in the prescribed format. So,



the defendant no.1 to 5 are directed to file proper/revised Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents in the prescribed format as per Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.6 that defendant no.1 to 5 may be directed to supply copy of their Amended Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents to him. So, the defendant no.1 to 5 are directed to supply copy of Amended Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents to learned counsel for the defendant no.6 within one week through email.

Amended Replication be filed by the plaintiff within stipulated period as prescribed by law with copy to the opposite side.

On perusal of Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by the plaintiff alongwith the Replication, it is found that the same is not strictly as per law. So, the plaintiff is also directed to file proper/revised Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

At this stage, it is pointed out by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 to 5 that in the today's cause list, the applications which are already disposed of by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 20.02.2024 are also reflecting. So, the registry is directed to examine the same and do the needful in this regard.

Vide judgement dated 20.02.2024, an application filed by the defendant no.6 seeking condonation of delay



of about 2000 days in filing Written Statement was dismissed by the Hon'ble Court.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings on 15.07.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**MARCH 18, 2024/ab**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*