



§~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 317/2018

SMT. MANJU GAIND

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ajay Gaind & Mr. Abhay
Gaind, Advs.

versus

SMT. KAMLA RANI & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. P.K. Rawal, Mr. Ajay
Tejpal, Mr. S.K. Nanda & Mr.
Akhil Singh, Advs. for D- 1
to 5
Mr. Ray Vikram Nath, Mr.
Akshat Choudhary, Mr.
Harshvardhan Jha & Ms. Riyal
Suryawanshi, Advs. for D-6
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
28.03.2025

%

**I.A.No.1566/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing
reply to the IA No.35310/2024 of defendant nos.1 to 5)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 05/05/2025.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. As per office note, reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant nos.1 to 5.
4. Arguments heard. Record perused.
5. It is averred in the captioned IA that on 30/09/2024,



learned counsel for the plaintiff sought time to file reply to IA No.35310/2024 but the matter was coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 07/10/2024 therefore no direction for filing of reply was passed. It is further averred that on 07/10/2024, no directions was passed by the Hon'ble Court on IA No.35310/2024, therefore, reply could not be filed. It is submitted that due to the aforesaid reasons, reply to IA No.35310/2024 could not be filed and prayed for condonation of delay in filing reply.

6. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA, the same is allowed. Delay in filing reply to IA No.35310/2024 is condoned and the same is taken on record.
7. IA stands disposed of.

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 28, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any