



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 317/2018 & I.A. 16094/2018, I.A. 16496/2018, I.A. 17781/2018, I.A. 1420/2019, I.A. 1421/2019, I.A. 1422/2019, I.A. 4467/2019, I.A. 302/2021, I.A. 11439/2021, I.A. 4594/2022, I.A. 35310/2024, I.A. 41515/2024, I.A. 1040/2025, I.A. 18295/2025

SMT. MANJU GAIND

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhay Gaind, Mr. Ajay Gaind,
Advocates (M:8130704415)

versus

SMT. KAMLA RANI & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashishth, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. P.K. Rawal, Mr. Tarun Agarwal,
Mr. Vedansh Vashisth, Mr. Vasu
Purohit, Mr. Swapn Singh, Mr. Akhil
Singh, Advocates for D-1 to 5
(M:9810008623)

Mr. Ray Vikram Nath, Mr.
Harshvardhan Jha, Ms. Riyal
Suryavanshi, Advocates for D-6
(M:981812126)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

10.03.2026

%

I.A. 18295/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 to 5, seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to *I.A. 1040/2025*.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in filing reply is condoned and the reply to *I.A. 1040/2025* is taken on record.
3. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.



CS(OS) 317/2018

4. Learned counsel for defendant no. 6 submits that since reply on behalf of defendant nos. 1 to 5 has been taken on record by today's order, he may be granted time to file rejoinder.
5. Let rejoinder be filed, within a period of four weeks, from today.
6. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1 to 5 submits that *I.A. 11439/2021* filed under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") needs to be heard.
7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks pass over. However, learned Senior Counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1 to 5 submits that he may be stuck up in a part-heard matter.
8. Accordingly, list for hearing of *I.A. 11439/2021* on 18th May, 2026, in Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 10, 2026/au